HOUSE BILL 436

3lr0608

By: **Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: January 30, 2023 Assigned to: Economic Matters

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

2 Prince George's County – Alcoholic Beverages – Development District License

3

PG 305-23

- 4 FOR the purpose of authorizing the Board of License Commissioners for Prince George's
- 5 County to issue Class B–DD licenses for restaurants located within a certain area on
- 6 Central Avenue; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages licenses in Prince
- 7 George's County.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 9 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 10 Section 26–102
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)
- 13 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 14 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 15 Section 26–1614(a)(13) and (14)
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)
- 18 BY adding to
- 19 Article Alcoholic Beverages
- 20 Section 26–1614(a)(15)
- 21 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 22 (2016 Volume and 2022 Supplement)
- 23 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, 24 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 24 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 25

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.



26–102.
This title applies only in Prince George's County.
26–1614.
(a) The Board may issue:
(13) one Class B–DD (Development District) license to a restaurant located within 1 mile surrounding the intersection of East–West Highway and Belcrest Road; [and]
(14) up to 10 Class B–DD (Development District) licenses to restaurants located within the Carillon development, located near the Arena Drive exit of the Capital Beltway; AND
(15) ANY NUMBER OF CLASS B-DD (DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT) LICENSES TO RESTAURANTS LOCATED ON CENTRAL AVENUE, WITHIN THE AREA FROM THE CAPITAL BELTWAY TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BORDER.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July
1, 2023.

1

 $\mathbf{2}$

3

4

 $5\\6$

7

8 9

10

11

12